
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Recommendation for the Tourism Development Council to recommend that the BCC elect 
not to approve the renewal of the Tourism Marketing and Promotion contract #14-6295 
with Paradise Advertising and Marketing, Inc. and to re-solicit these services  for FY 17. 
  
 
OBJECTIVE:  To request that procurement prepare a Request for Proposals for Tourism 
Marketing and Promotion for FY 17. 
 
CONSIDERATIONS: Since fiscal year 2008, one primary advertising and marketing 
agency has represented the Collier County Tourism Department’s efforts as they promoted 
the County’s Naples, Marco Island, Everglades Convention & Visitors Bureau (CVB). 
There have been three agreements during this time, each of which contained the option for 
the County to renew for additional years. In every case the County renewed the 
agreements.  
 
The County has paid this vendor $21,897,231 on the two previous contracts. The third and 
current Marketing and Promotion contract, with both renewal options is estimated to be 
worth $31,900,000. This agreement expires on September 30, 2016 and has an option for 
renewal for two (2) additional two (2) year terms ending in 2020 for a total of 6 years. It 
should be noted that from FY 15 through FY 20 this contract does not need to go out to 
bid. 
 
By virtue of the dollar amount involved, the length of time using this vendor, and the 
potential duration of the renewal contract options, the TDC recommends resoliciting the 
Tourism Marketing and Promotion contract for FY 17. 
 

Year 
Agreement 

Amount Amount Paid Agreement Notes 
FY 08 $2,300,000 $2,394,029  #06-4007 (B) (A) Initial 2 yr; (B)+ 1 Yr; (C)+ 1 yr 
FY 09 $2,300,000 $3,136,975  #06-4007 (C)   
FY 10 $2,300,000 $4,244,914  #06-4007 (C) C) 10.1.09 - 3.31.2011 
FY 11 $2,300,000 $3,216,275  #10-5541 (A) (A) Initial 1.42 yr; (B)+ 1 Yr; (C)+ 1 yr 
FY 12 $2,300,000 $2,756,967  #10-5541 (A) (A) 4.1.11 - 9.30.12 
FY 13 $2,300,000 $2,377,629  #10-5541 (B)   
FY 14 $2,300,000 $3,770,442  #10-5541 (C)   
Total $16,100,000 $21,897,231  

 
  

  
   

  
FY 15 $4,400,000 $4,333,986  #14-6295 (A) (A) Initial 2 yr; (B)+ 2 Yr; (C)+ 2 yr 
FY 16 $5,500,000 

 
#14-6295 (A) (A) 10.1.14 - 9.30.16 

FY 17* $5,500,000 
 

#14-6295 (B) (B) 10.1.16 - 9.30.18 
FY 18* $5,500,000 

 
#14-6295 (B)   

FY 19* $5,500,000 
 

#14-6295 (C)   (C) 10.1.18 - 9.30.2020 
FY 20* $5,500,000 

 
#14-6295 (C) *Future agreement amounts will be  

Total* $31,900,000 
  

based upon the BCC approved  
        destination marketing budget 

 
Given the growth in the tourism bed tax, the growth in potential vendors, the expanding 
role of sports marketing and in the spirit of increasing competition, the resolicitation of the 
advertising contract for FY 17 is recommended. 

March 28, 2016 
New Business 7-a 

1 of 19



 
This chart shows the percentage increase in bed tax revenue year to year from 2007 – 2015: 
 

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 
4 4 -17 4 8 7 9 18 11 

 
 
 FISCAL IMPACT:  There is no fiscal impact with this action. 
 
 
LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS:       
 
GROWTH MANAGEMENT IMPACT:  There is no impact to the Growth Management 
plan with this action. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Recommendation for the Tourism Development Council to 
recommend that the BCC elect  not to approve the renewal of the Tourism Marketing and 
Promotion contract #14-6295 with Paradise Advertising and Marketing, Inc. and to re-
solicit these services  for FY 17. 
 
PREPARED BY:  Penny Taylor, Commissioner District 4 
 
AGENDA DATE:    March 28th, 2016 
 
 
 
Attachments: 1) Exhibit “A” Contract #14-6295  
  2) Exhibit “B” Notes from Jack Wert 
  3) Exhibit “C” Paradise Adv History 
 
 

March 28, 2016 
New Business 7-a 

2 of 19



March 28, 2016 
New Business 7-a 

3 of 19



March 28, 2016 
New Business 7-a 

4 of 19



March 28, 2016 
New Business 7-a 

5 of 19



March 28, 2016 
New Business 7-a 

6 of 19



March 28, 2016 
New Business 7-a 

7 of 19



March 28, 2016 
New Business 7-a 

8 of 19



March 28, 2016 
New Business 7-a 

9 of 19



March 28, 2016 
New Business 7-a 

10 of 19



March 28, 2016 
New Business 7-a 

11 of 19



March 28, 2016 
New Business 7-a 

12 of 19



March 28, 2016 
New Business 7-a 

13 of 19



March 28, 2016 
New Business 7-a 

14 of 19



March 28, 2016 
New Business 7-a 

15 of 19



March 28, 2016 
New Business 7-a 

16 of 19



March 28, 2016 
New Business 7-a 

17 of 19



Exhibit “B” 

Since fiscal year 2008, Paradise Advertising and Marketing, Inc. has been the agency of record 
for the Collier County Tourism Department’s destination marketing efforts through the County’s 
Naples, Marco Island, Everglades Convention & Visitors Bureau (CVB). Paradise Advertising 
has successfully competed in three formal bid solicitations over that period of time and has been 
unanimously chosen in each of those solicitations. In the 2006 solicitation they successfully 
competed against one other firm. In the 2010 solicitation they successfully competed against 3 
other firms and in 2014 they successfully competed against 4 other firms. Each agreement 
included an initial two year term, with two one year renewals. In each additional renewal option, 
the County exercised their option to renew based on the successful completion of all of the 
contract terms. Please refer to the attached spreadsheet describing the contract activity, results 
from each year’s marketing activities and the return on the County’s destination marketing 
investment from Fiscal Year 08 to Fiscal Year 16. 
 
Notes from Jack Wert 
 

March 28, 2016 
New Business 7-a 

18 of 19



Paradise Advertising & Marketing Inc- History

Fiscal Media/Promotion * Monthly # Change C O Amount(s) Total Contract Total Amount Agreement Comments TDT Revenue ROI
Year Contract Amount Service Fee Orders Amount Paid # * Service fee offsets all media commissions

FY 08 $2,000,000 $300,000 1 $700,000 $3,000,000 $2,394,029 006-4007
CO was executed late in FY and funds were 
not spent until Fall of next FY $14,795,681 6.2:1

4.00%

FY 09 $2,000,000 $300,000 2 $1,122,000 $3,472,000 $3,136,975 006-4007

Worldwide economic crisis- BCC Approved 
use of Emergency Advertising Funds for 
International & Summer Campaign $12,345,136 3.94:1

-16.50%

FY 10 $2,000,000 $300,000 1 $1,875,000 $4,175,000 $4,244,914 006-4007

Gulf Oil Spill- BCC Approved use of 
Emergency Funds for PR & Advertising & to 
fund year-round marketing campaign. 
Overage is BCC Approved Prev FY 
Carryforward expenses & County Museum 
expenditures $12,856,631 3.03:1

4.10%

FY 11 $2,000,000 $300,000 1 $800,000 $3,100,000 $3,216,275 010-5541

Economic crisis recovery- BCC Approved use 
of Emergency Funds and prev. FY BCC 
approved carryforward expenses & adding 
County Museum expenditures $13,316,241 4.14:1

3.50%

FY 12 $2,000,000 $300,000 2 $600,000 $2,900,000 $2,759,211 010-5541

BCC Approved using Carryforward from Prev 
FY for additional destination marketing for 
Fall campaign and group market incentives $14,898,250 5.4:1

11.90%

FY 13 $2,000,000 $300,000 1 $100,000 $2,400,000 $2,377,629 010-5541

BCC Approved carryforward from prev FY for 
winter & summer campaigns. BCC Approved 
Ord 2013-30 in May 2013 to increase 
destination marketing funding. $16,183,571 6.8:1

8.60%

FY 14 $2,000,000 $300,000 1 $1,500,000 $3,800,000 $3,770,442 010-5541
BCC Approved Reallocation of TDT Uses and 
Prev FY Carryforward Expenses $19,137,167 5.1:1

18.20%

FY 15 $4,000,000 $400,000 0 $0 $4,400,000 $4,333,986 14-6295

Media & Production based of BCC approved 
Budget. Fee per contract is 10% of Approved 
Budget $21,188,365 4.9:1

10.70%

FY 16 $5,000,000 $500,000 0 0 $5,500,000 14-6295

Media & Production based of BCC approved 
Budget. Fee per contract is 10% of Approved 
Budget 

TOTAL $32,747,000 $26,233,461 $124,721,042 4.75:1

March 28, 2016 
New Business 7-a 

19 of 19


	ADP165A.tmp
	Sheet1




